BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Tricia Kosloski



:







:


v.




:

Docket No. C‑20028721






:

Duquesne Light Company


:

INITIAL DECISION FROM THE BENCH

Before

John H. Corbett, Jr.

Administrative Law Judge

History of the Proceeding


This decision grants a complaint that Tricia Kosloski (“Complainant”) filed with this Commission on October 29, 2002.  Kosloski alleges she cannot afford to abide by a payment plan established by the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (“BCS”) on an account for residential electric service from Duquesne Light Company (“Respondent”).  She seeks an affordable payment plan.  She previously complained about this matter to the BCS, which issued its determination on September 12, 2002 at BCS Case No. 1133297.  The Respondent answered the complaint and filed new matter on November 22, 2002.

A telephonic hearing was held on April 30, 2003 pursuant to Section 56.174 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code.  52 Pa. Code §56.174.  The Complainant appeared pro se.  Legal counsel represented the Respondent.  Despite assurances that she could obtain a further postponement or stop the hearing at any time if she became too discomforted, Kosloski appeared and testified from her hospital bed, where she was recuperating from arterial surgery performed on her leg two days previously.  A telephonic hearing scheduled for March 12, 2003 had been postponed for the same reason.  The Complainant offered one exhibit and the Respondent sponsored seven exhibits that were admitted into the record.  No briefs were filed.  The record closed upon conclusion of the hearing.

Findings of Fact
1. The Complainant, Tricia Kosloski, has resided at 1226 Ninth Avenue, Beaver Falls, Pennsylvania 15010 for the past six years.
2. Residing with her at this address are the Complainant’s 18-year-old daughter, three nieces (ages 12, 9 and 7) and a three-year-old nephew.  The Complainant’s brother, the father of the nieces, is incarcerated.  The father of the nephew passed away last September.  The mother of the nieces and the nephew is an alcoholic, who is unfit to care for the children.
3. The Respondent, Duquesne Light Company, provides residential electric service to the Complainant at the foregoing address.

4. At the present time, the Complainant owes the Respondent the sum of $5,188.34 on this account (Respondent’s Exh. 1).

5. The Complainant does not contest any amount owed on this account.

6. The current monthly budget amount on this account is $178.00.

7. On September 12, 2002, the BCS determined at Case No. 1133297 that the Complainant should pay $1,163.00 by October 15, 2002 for payments missed under the Respondent’s Customer Assistance Program (“CAP”), and beginning with her November 2002 bill, she should pay the monthly amount due under the CAP of $145.00 (Respondent’s Exhs. 4 & 5).

8. The Complainant has paid $535.00 on this account, since the BCS issued its determination (Respondent’s Exh. 1).

9. The Complainant claims she could not afford to make the payments that the BCS determined she should pay.

10. Since the BCS determination, the Respondent received an energy assistance grant of $128.00, which it credited to this account on February 11, 2003 (Respondent’s Exh. 1).

11. If she had abided by the BCS’s determination, the Respondent calculates the Complainant would have paid an additional $1,498.00 from the date of issuance of that plan until the time of the hearing.  The Respondent calculates this amount in the following fashion:

Date


Calculation





Amount
October 15, 2002
Down payment




$1,163.00
November 2002
Monthly CAP payment



     145.00

December 2002
Monthly CAP payment



     145.00

January 2003

Monthly CAP payment



     145.00

February 2003
Monthly CAP payment



     145.00

March 2003

Monthly CAP payment



     145.00

April 2003

Monthly CAP payment



     145.00
Subtotal:








$2,033.00

Less payments made:

October 22, 2002




     100.00

March 12, 2003




     145.00
April 9, 2003





     290.00

     535.00
Total:









$1,498.00
12. The Complainant resides in a three-story wood frame house with aluminum siding.  On the first floor is the living room, dining room, kitchen, two dens and a bathroom.  Four bedrooms and a bath occupy the second floor.  Two bedrooms, a half bath and an “open area” are found on the third floor.  There is no attic.  The basement has a concrete floor and cinder block walls.
13. The Complainant has two newly-installed gas forced-air furnaces with electric blowers.  Other electric appliances include a kitchen stove, refrigerator, freezer, microwave, clothes washer and dryer, three television sets and a computer (with no internet service provider).  The Complainant recently removed an electric heater that had been operating on the third floor.
14. The Respondent’s Usage Comparison Report discloses the Complainant consumes slightly more electricity during the winter heating season (Respondent’s Exh. 2).

15. The Complainant’s monthly household income consists of $393.00 from the Department of Public Assistance.  In April 2003, her nephew began receiving $810.00 a month in survivor’s benefits from the Social Security Administration.  Her family also receives $525.00 a month in food stamps.  Kosloski’s 18-year-old daughter is a full-time student in a mortuary school (Complainant’s Exh. 1, as revised at the hearing).

16. Kosloski had cardiac surgery for placement of stints in 1996, 1997 and 1999.

17. Kosloski was employed as a receptionist until 2002.  She hopes to return to that occupation in three months after recovery from arterial surgery on her leg, but she has no definite job awaiting her.
18. The Complainant summarizes her monthly household expenses, excluding electric bills, as follows:

Item




Amount

Comments
Mortgage



$243.00

$19,000.00 balance owed
Gas




    50.00

$1,000.00 balance owed

Telephone



    50.00

Water/sewage


  100.00

Trash pickup



      9.00

Cable television


    35.00

Food




    50.00

Clothing



    25.00

Automobile






1985 Chevrolet

Gasoline


    50.00


Repairs & maintenance
    25.00


Car insurance


    65.00

$135.00 balance owed

Homeowner’s insurance

    32.08

$385.00 per year
Life insurance


    25.00
Total:




$759.08
(Complainant’s Exh. 1, as revised).
19. The Complainant entered into the Respondent’s CAP on January 17, 2002.  While in this program, Kosloski was to pay 80% of her regular monthly budget or $145.00 a month.  She defaulted in her payments and was terminated from the CAP on October 23, 2002 (Respondent’s Exh. 3).
20. The Complainant offers to pay $290.00 a month, which is twice the required CAP payment, to satisfy her current bills and reduce the arrearage owed on this account.  She explains she cannot afford to pay the lump sum down payment that the BCS determined that she should pay to re-enter the CAP.
21. The Respondent seeks to have the BCS’s determination of September 12, 2002 confirmed.  It requests that the Complainant be directed to pay an amount to make up for the CAP payments missed under the BCS’s determination while this appeal was pending.  Thereafter, the Respondent asks that the Complainant be directed to pay the CAP amount of $145.00 each month to satisfy her obligation. 

Discussion



The Public Utility Code
 places the burden of proof upon a proponent seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  As the party seeking to obtain an affordable payment plan from the Commission, the Complainant bears the burden of proving she is entitled to the relief she seeks.  For the following reasons, the Complainant has met this burden.



The Complainant realizes that however she manages her household budget, she must pay the Respondent for the electricity she consumes.  By law, a public utility is entitled to receive payment for the service it provides.  No public utility may receive a greater or lesser rate than the one set forth in its tariff.
  Neither may a public utility unreasonably discriminate for or against a particular customer by establishing a special rate for them.



Thus, the Complainant’s offer to pay a flat rate of $290.00 a month to satisfy her obligation on this account must be rejected, because the budget amount for current service may fluctuate as her household consumption patterns change from time to time.  Therefore, any payment plan (other than a CAP plan) must allow for a monthly budget amount that will fluctuate as consumption patterns change and include a fixed monthly amount to satisfy the arrearage.  A CAP payment plan will also fluctuate as consumption patterns change.



In very special circumstances, the Commission may establish reasonable rate preferences.
  The Commission will adopt a temporary below-full-bill payment plan, when a ratepayer has a good payment history and can document temporary medical or economic problems with a reasonable anticipation that these problems will improve within the foreseeable future.
  While the Complainant indeed has medical problems, these difficulties are long‑standing in nature ― since at least 1996.


Since the BCS issued its determination, the Complainant has paid $535.00. She made infrequent payments before the BCS determination (Respondent’s Exh. 1).  Consequently, she fell further behind each month on the balance owed.  While she hopes to return to employment as a receptionist in three months, these plans are indefinite and they depend upon how quickly she recovers from her latest surgery.  No substantial evidence suggests her financial circumstances will materially improve within the reasonably foreseeable future.  Accordingly, the limited special circumstances that allow establishment of a temporary below-full-bill payment plan do not apply here.



The Commission has held the BCS’s determination on the informal complaint becomes the starting point for establishing a payment plan.
  The Commission also has held that a BCS payment determination must not be changed absent sufficient evidence for doing so; any modification must note what circumstances have changed during the interim.
  The Complainant’s circumstances have changed substantially, since the BCS arranged a payment plan.



Beginning in September 2002, the Complainant’s three-year-old nephew came to live with her, because the boy’s father had passed away.  Beaver County Children and Youth Services asked Kosloski to care for the boy, because his mother is unfit and the Complainant and her nieces constitute his only surviving family.  Starting in April 2003, the minor began receiving $810.00 a month in survivor’s benefits from the Social Security Administration.  This extra income has allowed Kosloski to offer a monthly payment on this account of $290.00, which is twice the amount of the CAP requirement ($145.00) and 39% greater than the regular monthly budget amount ($178.00).  For some unexplained reason, the Respondent finds this offer unacceptable.


Indeed, a proposed monthly payment of $290.00 for electricity will seriously impact the Complainant’s budget.  In addition to the $810.00 a month in survivor’s benefits, Kosloski’s monthly household income consists of $393.00 from the Department of Public Assistance.  Her family also receives $525.00 a month in food stamps (Complainant’s Exh. 1, as revised).   Claimed monthly household expenses of $759.08, while meager, must be reduced by $60.00, by disallowing $25.00 of the $50.00 proposed for the telephone and $35.00 for the cable television.



Her circumstances have changed substantially, however, since the BCS determination.  She has volunteered to undertake a financially significant arrangement instead of making a large down payment that is obviously beyond her means.  Since her budget appears sufficient to meet this obligation, the Complainant will be given a “budget plus” payment plan in lieu of the BCS’s CAP-based plan (Respondent’s Exhs. 4 & 5).  In view of the large debt of $5,188.34 owed on this account (Respondent’s Exh. 1), the Complainant will be directed to pay the budget amount of her bill each month (currently $178.00), plus $50.00 a month to satisfy the arrearage.  Normally, a lump sum would be due equal to any unpaid, undisputed amount that accrues pursuant to the BCS’s determination pending review.
  Because this “budget plus” payment plan is substantially different and financially much larger than the BCS’s CAP‑based plan, no lump sum down payment will be ordered.


For the foregoing reasons, the complaint will be granted and the following Order will be entered.

Conclusions of Law
1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding.

2. The Complainant has met her burden of proving that she is entitled to the relief she seeks from this Commission.

3. The payment plan established herein conforms with existing precedent of this Commission.

ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the complaint of Tricia Kosloski v. Duquesne Light Company, docketed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at No. C‑20028721, is hereby granted.

2. That the Complainant shall pay the Respondent the monthly budget amount of the bills as they come due, plus $50.00 a month to reduce the arrearage owed on this account, on the date due for the payment of each monthly bill, effective with the first monthly bill received after entry of the Commission’s Order in this case and continuing thereafter on the due date for the payment of each regular monthly bill, until the arrearage on this account has been paid in full.

3. That, so long as the Complainant adheres to the terms of this Order, the Respondent shall not assess any late payment charges nor shall Respondent terminate service to the Complainant, except for valid safety and/or emergency reasons.

4. That if the Complainant fails to adhere to the terms of this Order, the Respondent is hereby authorized to terminate the Complainant’s service pursuant to the provisions of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq., and the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§56.1, et seq.

Dated:  May 1, 2003


















JOHN H. CORBETT, JR.








Administrative Law Judge

� 	See, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).





� 	See, 66 Pa. C.S. §1303.





�	See, 66 Pa. C.S. §1304.


�	Mill v. Pa. P.U.C., 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982). 





� 	Baum v. Duquesne Light Company, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 742 (1983); Kohlhoff v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. C-00967755 (Order entered October 11, 1996); and Arcott v. Equitable Gas Company, Docket No. C-00945967 (Order entered December 8, 1994).





� 	Claypool v. T. W. Phillips Gas & Oil Company, Docket No. Z-00248730 (Order entered December 22, 1995).


� 	Heard v. Equitable Gas Company, Docket No. C-00957262 (Order entered June 21, 1996); Harper v. Equitable Gas Company, Docket No. Z-00285460 (Order entered May 10, 1996).





� 	Young v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C�00956790 (Order entered February 14, 1996).


� 	Claypool, supra, and 52 Pa. Code §§56.174(3) & 56.181.








1
10

